

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COLORADO
REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

MICHAEL W. MELITO
MELITO LAW LLC
ROBERT A. KITSMILLER
PODOLL & PODOLL, P.C.
5619 DTC Parkway,
Suite 1100
Greenwood Village, CO 89112

CHRISTINA A. COMPAGNONE
OLIVIA F. SUMMERS
GARRETT A. TAYLOR
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**
1000 Regent University Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
JANE SERENE RASKIN
WALTER M. WEBER
CECILIA NOLAND-HEIL
NATHAN MOELKER
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Respondent CRSCC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The President Is Not an “Officer of the United States” Under Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 1

 A. The President Is Not an Officer of the United States..... 1

 B. The Oath the President Takes Is Distinct from the Oath That Can Trigger Section Three..... 7

II. Enforcement of Section Three Has Always Occurred Pursuant to Congressional Authorization, and Never Through a Self-Executing State or Individual Action. 8

III. The Historical Evidence Continues to Confirm that Section Three Applies Only to *Holding Office*..... 19

IV. The Anderson Respondents’ Theories Pose a Danger to the First Amendment..... 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2008).....	10, 12
<i>Cale v. City of Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	9, 13
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	5
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	9, 14
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (N.C. 1869).....	14, 15
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	11
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	11
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889).....	7-8

<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	2-4
<i>Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973) ...	19
<i>Ripon Society, Inc. v. National Republican Party</i> , 525 F. 2d 567 (1975)	20
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	11-12
<i>State ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 21 La. Ann. 631 (La. 1869)	14, 15
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	20
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	8
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 7 F. Cas. 63 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	13
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	6
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823)	2

<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 124 U.S. 525 (1888).....	6
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	10
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (N.C. 1869).....	14-15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 153, 14 Stat. 428	10
Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, § 14, 16 Stat. 140	19
An Act to Admit States, ch. 70, § 3, 15 Stat. 73 (June 25, 1868).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 793, (Thomas Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873).	4, 5
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3148 (1866).....	7
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018)	17

Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018).....	3
Memb. of Cong., 17 U.S. Op. Att’y. Gen. 419 (1882).....	6
Richard F. Wolfson, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes by Felix Frankfurter</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527, 537 (1947)	5, 6
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 182 (1867).....	8
Transcript of Oral Argument of United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , U.S. No. 22-913 (argued Jan. 16, 2024).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3	1
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	3-4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	5
